



Tel: 207-637-2171 info@limingtonmaine.gov

Fax: 207-637-3293

SELECT BOARD MEETING JUNE 09, 2022

Meeting Called to Order at <u>7:00 pm</u> by Stanley Hackett.

Approval of Meeting Minutes from June 02, 2022.

Motion to approve meeting minutes from June 02, 2022 made by Michael Barden, Second by Stanley Hackett, approved.

Jonathan Kinney was not present for the July 09, 2022 meeting.

Approval of Warrant #23

Appropriations:	\$42,564.61
Payroll:	\$25,015.65
Total:	\$67,580.26

Motion to approve Warrant #23 made by Michael Barden, Second by Stanley Hackett, approved.

Purchase Order Requests:

PWD:

A request to pay Kezar Falls Auto for items to complete Truck #14 transmission install: \$1,745.19.

A request to pay Kezar Falls Auto shocks for Trucks 13 & 14, and pressure line for Truck 14: \$337.72.

A request to pay Kezar Falls Auto for pumps, sprayers, fittings, and tanks for small equipment: \$130.25.

A request to pay Kezar Falls Auto new reverse lights for F550: \$159.90.

A request to pay Kimball Midwest for nuts, washers and fittings: \$548.16.

A request to pay White Sign for road signs \$626.00.

Motion to accept the PWD PO's made by Stanley Hackett, Second by Michael Barden, approved.

FIRE/EMS:

A request to pay Sleepers for Food during hose testing, switches and wall plates: \$116.27. A request to pay Bound Tree Medical for June EMS Supplies: \$812.51.

A request to pay Benchmark Graphics for clothing inventory for the department: \$2,896.72. A request to pay Fail Safe for hose testing: \$5,700.00.

Motion to accept the Fire/EMS PO's made by Stanley Hackett, Second by Michael Barden, approved.

PARKS & RECREATION:

A request to pay Amazon for Nitrile Gloves: \$37.96.

A request to pay Hale Brothers Electrical for electrical for the RV site and storage shed: \$1,258.00.

Motion to accept the Parks & Recreation PO's made by Stanley Hackett, Second by Michael Barden, approved.

Old & New Business:

Motion to remove Norm Hutchins as Code Enforcement Office of Limington Maine made by Michael Barden, Second by Stanley Hackett, approved.

The Select board will be holding an executive session pursuant to 1 M.R.S.A § 405(6)(A) Personnel Matters 1 M.R.S.A § 405(6)(E) Consultations with Legal Counsel on June 29, 2022 at 3:00PM.

Weekly Update on Select Board activities:

Working on DEP requirements for Transfer Station, site plans, ops manual, dumpster Worked on some Code Enforcement items with residents to resolve outstanding permits

Informational Bulletin:

COME AND VOTE TUESDAY JUNE 14, 2022: MSAD#6 Budget

The Transfer Station is CLOSED Sunday June 19, 2022.

The Town Offices are CLOSED Monday June 20, 2022.

Town of Limington fireworks will be Sunday July 3, 2022, Rain date of Monday July 4, 2022

Transfer Station hours are Saturday and Sunday from 9 a.m. to 4 p.m. and Wednesday 12-4 p.m. . **A Transfer Station sticker must be attached to your vehicle windshield for the disposal of ALL items.**

Trash collection changes are beginning July 6th: The week of July 6th, the entire town will be collected on Wed July 6th. The regular schedule will begin the following week: If your trash day is currently Tuesday, it will become Monday, if your trash day currently is Thursday, it will become Wednesday.

General Assistance Office is open on Tuesdays from 3-5 p.m. Applications are available anytime from the Town Clerks office during their normal business hours. Applications must be filled out and accompanied with supporting documentation and must be signed.

Planning Board meets at the Municipal Complex on site the first and third Monday evenings at 7pm.

The Old Town Hall Committee meets the first Tuesday of the month at 7 pm.

Limington Parks & Recreation holds their meetings the second Thursday of the month after the Select Board Meeting. There is NO meeting tonight June 09, 2022. The next meeting will be July 13, 2022.

Moy-Mo-Da-

Yo is now open for the summer! 9am to 5pm seven days a week. Come swim, fish, rent a canoe or kayak, and enjoy! \$7.00 per carload or a resident season pass is \$50. Non-

resident season pass is \$60. A season pass for both residents and non-residents covers up to 5 people in a car.

Limington Parks & Recreation would like to graciously thank Brookfield Renewable for their \$2,000.00 grant toward the new buoy line and swimming area markers for the beach area. Madison hopes to have this installed by next week.

The Limington Community Yardsale and Craft Show is Saturday, June 18th from 9am to 1pm at the Blake Memorial Fields across from the Municipal Offices. There will be live music and the concession stand will be open! Please email <u>M.Moody@LimingtonMaine.gov</u> if you would like a vendor space or more information.

Our first Senior Coffee Social is Wednesday, June 22nd from 9:30 to 11:30. Come have a cup o f coffee, socialize, and play a game!

Fall Soccer registration is beginning:

Paperwork will be going out at H.B. Emery, is available on the town website, and inperson at the municipal building. If you are interested in volunteering as a coach or have questions, please email me.

Meeting Open to Public:

<u>Motion to Adjourn at 7:10 pm by</u> Michael Barden, Second by Stanley Hackett, adjorned.

Select Board, Town of Limington

Jonathan Kinney, Chair

Stanley Hackett

Michael Barden III